Te Kaunihera o Papaioea   Palmerston North City Council

Carrying
amount

$000

Contractual
cash flows

$000

Less than
1 year
$000

1-2 years
$000

3-5 years
$000

More than
5 years

$000
COUNCIL 2022
Cash and cash equivalents and bank deposits 26,922 26,922 26,922 - - -
Trade and other receivables 11,883 11,883 11,883 - - -
Derivative financial instruments 8,479 9,575 895 1,914 4,875 1,891
Borrower notes - New Zealand Local Government
Funding Agency 3,861 2,858 184 342 1,211 1,121
Total 51,145 51,238 39,884 2,256 6,086 3,012

GROUP 2022
Cash and cash equivalents and bank deposits 29,021 29,021 29,021 - - -
Trade and other receivables 13,375 13,375 13,375 - - -
Derivative financial instruments 8,479 9,575 895 1,914 4,875 1,891
Borrower notes - New Zealand Local Government
Funding Agency 3,861 2,858 184 342 1,211 1,121
Total 54,736 54,829 43,475 2,256 6,086 3,012

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The tables below illustrate the potential effect on surplus or deficit and equity (excluding retained earnings) for
reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on PNCC’s financial instrument
exposures at balance date. For interest rate movement the potential effect assumes a full year movement.

COUNCIL
2023 2022

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000
-100bp +100bp -100bp +100bp

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

INTEREST RATE RISK
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  (17)  -  17  -  (269)  -  269  -
Derivatives - held for trading  (7,163)  -  6,755  -  (5,880)  -  5,480  -

Financial liabilities
Secured loans (2,202)  - 2,202  - (1,929)  - 1,929  -
Debentures  50  -  (50)  -  50  -  (50)  -
Total sensitivity to interest rate risk (9,332)  - 8,924  - (8,028)  - 7,628  -

-10% +10% -10% +10%
Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

EQUITY PRICE RISK
Financial assets
Unlisted shares (84) - 84  - (84)  - 84  -
Total sensitivity to equity price risk (84) - 84  - (84)  - 84  -

P a g e  |   229

IT
E
M

 9
 -

 A
TT

A
C

H
M

E
N

T
1

Notes to the Financial statements

225

GROUP
2023 2022

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000
-100bp +100bp -100bp +100bp

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

INTEREST RATE RISK
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents (36) - 36  - (290)  - 290  -
Derivatives - held for trading (7,163) - 6,755  - (5,880)  - 5,480  -

Financial liabilities
Secured loans (2,279)  - 2,279  - (1,966)  - 1,966  -
Debentures  50  -  (50)  -  50  -  (50)  -
Total sensitivity to interest rate risk (9,428)  - 9,020  - (8,086)  - 7,686  -

-10% +10% -10% +10%
Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

EQUITY PRICE RISK
Financial assets
Unlisted shares (73) - 73  - (73)  - 73  -
Total sensitivity to equity price risk (73) - 73  - (73)  - 73  -

Explanation of interest rate risk sensitivity

The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,
measured as a basis points (bps) movement. For example, a decrease of 100bps is equivalent to a decrease in interest rates of 1.0%.

The sensitivity for derivatives (interest rate swaps) has been calculated using a derivative
valuation model based on a parallel shift in interest rates of -100bps/+100bps.

Explanation of other price risk sensitivity

The sensitivity for unlisted shares has been calculated based on a -10%/+10% movement of the fair value for the unlisted shares.